

No. 16-1480

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

REBECCA HILL, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION,
HEALTHCARE ILLINOIS, INDIANA, MISSOURI, KANSAS, ET
AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS
MICHAEL HOFFMAN AND JAMES DIMAS**

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois
DAVID L. FRANKLIN*
Solicitor General
FRANK H. BIESZCZAT
Assistant Attorney General
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-5376

*Counsel of Record *dfranklin@atg.state.il.us*

Counsel for Respondents
Michael Hoffman and James Dimas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 5

I. The Seventh Circuit’s decision does not
conflict with that of any other circuit. 7

II. The Seventh Circuit’s decision does not
conflict with this Court’s precedent. 9

III. The Court should deny review of the
second question presented. 12

IV. *Janus* has no bearing on this petition. 13

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	13
<i>Bierman v. Dayton</i> , 227 F.Supp.3d 1022 (D. Minn. 2017).....	5, 7, 8, 11
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	5
<i>D’Agostino v. Baker</i> , 812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2016)	5, 7, 8, 10–11, 12
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	3, 4, 11–12, 14
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County & Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , No. 16-1466 (cert. granted, September 28, 2017)	7, 13
<i>Jarvis v. Cuomo</i> , 660 Fed. Appx. 72 (2d Cir. 2016)	5, 7, 11
<i>Knox v. Serv. Empls. Int’l Union</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	11
<i>Mentele v. Inslee</i> , 2016 WL 3017713 (W.D. Wash. 2016).....	5, 7, 11
<i>Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mulhall v. UNITE HERE, Local 355</i> , 618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	5
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	11
STATUTES AND RULES	
29 U.S.C. § 186	8
5 ILCS 315/1 <i>et seq.</i> (2016)	2
5 ILCS 315/2 (2016).....	2
5 ILCS 315/3(i) (2016)	2
5 ILCS 315/3(n–o) (2016)	2
5 ILCS 315/6(a) (2016)	2, 3
5 ILCS 315/6(d) (2016)	3
5 ILCS 315/7 (2016).....	2–3
20 ILCS 2405/3(f) (2016)	1, 2, 3
305 ILCS 5/9A-11 (2016)	1
305 ILCS 5/9A-11(c) (2016)	1
305 ILCS 5/9A-11(c-5) (2016).....	2, 3
89 Ill. Admin. Code Part 50	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

89 Ill. Admin. Code § 676.10(a).....	1
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 676.10(c).....	1
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 676.30.....	1
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 676.30(c)(3).....	1
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 676.30(p).....	1
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 676.40(a).....	1
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 677.40(d).....	1
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 682.100.....	1
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 684.20.....	1
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 684.20(b).....	1
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.10.....	1
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.20.....	1
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.30.....	1
